
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 15 January 2020 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019  (Pages 5 - 6) 

3. Declarations of interest   

Key Decisions: 
 
4. Selective Licensing Scheme - Report of Corporate Director of 

Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/05/19]  
(Pages 7 - 114) 

5. Leisure Transformation - Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/11/19]  
(Pages 115 - 510) 

6. Roads and Street Works Permit Scheme - Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: 
REAL/10/19]  (Pages 511 - 554) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
7. High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support - 

Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 
555 - 736) 

8. Council Activity Report - Report of Chief Executive  (Pages 737 - 
754) 

9. Local Lettings Agency - Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services  (Pages 755 - 772) 



10. County Durham Enhanced Engagement with Children and Young 
People - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services  (Pages 773 - 792) 

11. WASPI Concessionary Travel Scheme - Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration and Local Services  (Pages 793 - 816) 

12. Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny committee's review of Durham County Council's 
proposed allotment policy - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 817 - 864) 

13. Humanitarian Support in County Durham - Report of Corporate 
Director of Adult and Health Services  (Pages 865 - 878) 

14. Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018-19 - Joint 
Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and 
Director of Public Health  (Pages 879 - 900) 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

16. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
Key Decisions: 
 
17. Leisure Transformation - Report of Corporate Director of 

Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/11/19]  
(Pages 901 - 1302) 

18. North East First Credit Union Financial Support - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services [CORP/R/20/01]  (Pages 1303 - 
1328) 

19. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 January 2020 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and 
A Surtees 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Murton, 
Seaham, Co. Durham, SR7 9BX on Wednesday 11 December 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair  

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Allen, L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Napier, A Patterson, K Shaw,             
B Stephens and A Surtees  
 
Apologies: 
Councillor O Gunn  
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Clare and B Kellett  

 

1 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 

  
2  Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
In relation to item 6 Councillor Patterson declared an interest as a school 
governor of Howden-le-Wear Primary School. 
 

4 Quarter Two, 2019/20 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 9 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which provided an update on the position of the delivery of the 
2019/20 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP9) (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2020-21 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the mainstream primary and secondary formula 
funding arrangements for the coming financial year.  The report 
recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed approach to setting the 
local formula for mainstream primary and secondary funding 2020/21 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 Exclusion of the Public   
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8 Variation to Existing Agreement at Merchant Park, Heighington 
Lane Industrial Estate     
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which sought endorsement of the action taken to agree a 
to an existing agreement on land located at Heighington Lane Industrial 
Estate (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved.  
 
 

Page 6



           

        

 Cabinet 

 15 January 2020 

 Selective Licencing Scheme 

Key Decision No. REAL/05/19 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services 

Councillor Kevin Shaw, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 

Housing and Assets 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report will propose a Selective Licencing Scheme (SLS) for homes 
which are privately rented in parts of County Durham.  The proposed 
scheme currently covers 64% of the private rented sector (PRS) in the 
county and, as this is over 20%, it is a legislative requirement to obtain 
Government approval.  Prior to the application being made to 
Government, the Council is required to consult on the proposals and 
take account of that consultation. 

2 The percentage of PRS covered is subject to change as data continues 
to be analysed prior to consultation. 

3 Details of the reasons for implementing the scheme, the proposed 
scope of the scheme, the costs of licencing, the high-level operational 
structure of the scheme and the proposed timetable are contained in the 
report.  Subject to Cabinet approval these will form the basis of a 
statutory consultation exercise. 

Executive Summary 

4 The County Durham Housing Strategy 2019 to 2024 has four 
objectives: 

(a) to provide housing advice, assistance and support for vulnerable 
people; 

(b) to improve access to housing; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



(c) to deliver homes to meet housing need and demand; and 

(d) to maintain and improve standards across County Durham’s 
housing stock and the wider housing environment.
[...]
mit scheme over a 

Page 552



22 

 

 

10-year period. The net present value is the difference between the present value 

costs and the present value benefits over the chosen period. The figure is £743,570. 

This demonstrates that the Durham County Council Permit Scheme is predicted to 

be both value for money and a benefit to County Durham. 

 

 

 

  

Page 553



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Cabinet 

15 January 2020 

High Needs Block Funding 

for SEND and Inclusion 

Support  

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on spend and pressures on 
the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), 
which supports Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and 
inclusion support services for children and young people.  

2 The report sets out the latest financial position and provides an update 
on progress with work underway to make the HNB more sustainable. It 
also includes an overview of findings from a three-month public 
consultation on proposals for reviewing key areas of work that were 
considered by Cabinet in July 2019.  

3 Recommendations for taking forward key areas of work, taking into 
account the findings of the consultation, are presented and a proposed 
five-year funding strategy for 2020/21- 2024/25 is outlined. 

  

Page 555

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

Executive summary 

4 There are enduring pressures on the High Needs Block (HNB) of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which provides funding for SEND and 
inclusion support services for children and young people.  

5 A combination of ong
[...]
ge, to communicate the new 
system. 

Targeted 
Funding 

paragraphs 
115 - 118 

• Offer Targeted Funding Support through an 
application process with set criteria agreed 
with schools.  

• Make the changes effective from April 2020 
to give schools time to understand these and 
plan accordingly.  

Post 16 Funding  paragraphs 
119 - 126 

• Roll out the fair pricing policy and application 
criteria to all providers of Post 16 provision in 
County Durham. 

• Do not take forward a proposal to support a 
three-day week provision for Post 16 
education over two years.  

Financial 
Support to 
Partnerships of 
Schools 

paragraphs 
127 - 132 

• Continue to support schools and key 
providers to work in local partnerships to 
identify and meet the needs of children and 
young people with SEND and other 
vulnerable learners in their area.  

• Only release funds on receipt of a clear 
business plan and for partnerships to report 
back on the impact of the funding for children 
and young people.  

Page 735



 

  182 
 

PRU and 
Alternative 
Provision 

paragraphs 
133 - 140 

• Provide more resources to Behaviour Panels 
so they can buy additional early interventions 
and therapeutic support and increase the 
number of young people back into school, 
avoiding permanent exclusion and the 
associated costs. 

• Increase the number of young people, 
particularly in years 7 and 8, to reintegrate 
quickly into mainstream or specialist schools 
from The Woodlands (PRU). 

  

Page 736



 

             

        

 Cabinet 

 15 January 2020 

 Council Activity Report 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on work to support some of the council’s key 
priorities. 

Executive summary 

2 The report provides an update on progress towards delivering some of 
the council’s k
[...]
 opportunities to schools, colleges and 

network 
 

Information on 
roles and 

responsibilities of 
UKYP reps shared 

with CDYC 
 

Candidates work 
on applications 

Application 
deadline (after 

exams) and 
CDYC vote for 

two reps 

UKYP reps 
take up post 

Awards 
event   

Event preparation Nominations and invitations  Event  
Book venue Seek sponsorship and promote 

event through comms channels 
CDYC to decide on 
awards categories; 
share immediately 

with schools, 
colleges and 

network 

Nominations 
window closes 

20.05.2020; all CYP 
receive letter of 

commendation and 
shortlisted CYP and 
families are invited 
to awards evening 

 

Deadline for 
nominees and 

families to 
confirm 

attendance 

1st July 2020: 
Awards event 

 

P
age 792



 

             

        

 Cabinet 

15 January 2020 

 WASPI Concessionary Travel Scheme 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services 

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To consider the introduction of a discretionary local travel concession to 
assist women across County Durham who have been most impacted by 
the Government’s State Pension Age (SPA) changes. 

Executive summary 

2 The Government’s changes to statutory SPA have left women waiting 
longer for their pension income than was initially set out in the 1995 
Pensions Act.  These women are also having to wait longer for benefits 
that are commensurate with the SPA, including their English National 
Concessionary Travel Pass (ENCTS). 

3 Women born between December 1953 and November 1954 have seen 
their SPA increase by 18 months (the maximum increase brought about 
by the 2011 Pensions Act) and are considered to have suffered the 
greatest financial hardship as a result of the pension changes. 

4 In order to help alleviate some of th
[...]
 to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 

harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 

relations between people from different groups. Assessing impact on equality and 

recording this is one of the key ways in which we can show due regard. 

Section One: Description and Screening 

Service/Team or Section 

 

REAL, Transport and contract services 

Lead Officer 

 

Adrian White, Head of transport and contract 
services 

Title 

 

WASPI Discretionary local travel concession  

MTFP Reference (if 
relevant) 

 

N/A 

Cabinet Date (if relevant) 

 

11 December 2019 

Start Date 

 

November 2019 

Review Date 

 

November 2020 

 

  

Page 803



Subject of the Impact Assessment 

Please give a brief description of the policy, proposal or practice as appropriate (a 
copy of the subject can be attached or insert a web-link): 

 

Cabinet are being asked to consider the introduction of a discretionary local travel 
concession to assist women across County Durham who have been most 
impacted by the governments State Pension Age (SPA) changes. 

The government’s statutory changes to equalise SPA for men and women has left 
women waiting longer for their state pension income than was initially set out in the 
1995 Pensions Act. These women are also having to wait longer for benefits that 
are commensurate with the SPA, including their English National Concessionary 
Travel Pass (ENCTS). 

The Pensions Act 2011 accelerated the timetable for equalization of state pension 
ages of men and women. This has resulted in some women being worse off 
financially as a consequence of having to wait longer for their pension income than 
was initially set out in the 1995 Pensions Act, alongside a shorter notice period in 
which to adjust.  

Women born between 6 December 1953 and 5 November 1954 have seen their 
SPA increase by 18 months (the maximum increase brought about by the 2011 
Pensions Act) and are considered to have suffer
[...]
 Head of transport and contract services 

 

Date: 

5.11.19 

Service equality representative sign off: 

M Gallagher, Equality and diversity team leader 

 

Date: 

5.11.19 

 

Please return the completed form to your service equality representative and forward 

a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk 

Page 816

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


1 
 

 

            

Cabinet Cabinet 

  15 January 2020 

Environment and Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

committee’s review of Durham County 

Council’s proposed allotment policy  

Ordinary decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Eddy Adam, Chair of the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The report presents the key findings and recommendations of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s review focusing on Durham County Council’s (DCC’s) 
proposed allotment policy.  A copy of the review report is attached as 
appendix 2.   

Executive summary 

 

2 The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (ESC OSC) agreed in July 2017 to undertake a scrutiny 
review looking at DCC’s proposed future allotment policy.  The following 
terms of reference were agreed by the committee on 6 October 2017:  

(a) Examine and understand DCC’s current allotment service and 
policy; 

 
(b) Examine and comment on DCC’s future allotment policy including 

the proposed countywide tenancy agreement and consider the 
possible implications of introduction; 

 

 

Page 817

Agenda Item 12



 

2 
 

(c) Consider the proposed options for the further devolved 
management of DCC’s allotment estate to Town and Parish 
Councils where applicable or self-managed allotment associations; 

 
(d) Consider options for DCC’s future management of non-allotme
[...]
mmary 

On the basis of this screening is there: 
 

Confirm which refers (Y/N) 

Evidence of actual or potential impact on 
some/all of the protected characteristics 
which will proceed to full assessment? 
 

Individual EIAs will be undertaken 
by the relevant service grouping 
following agreement by Cabinet of 
any of the recommendations 
contained in the review report. 

No evidence of actual or potential impact on 
some/all of the protected characteristics? 
 

 

 

Sign Off 

Lead officer sign off: 
Tom Gorman, O&S Manager 

Date: 18 November 
2019 

Service equality representative sign off: 
Mary Gallagher, Equality Team Leader 
 

Date: 18 November 
2018 

 

If not proceeding to full assessment please return completed screenings to your 

service equality representative and forward a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk 

 

Page 863

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

  Cabinet 

15 January 2020 

 Humanitarian Support in County 

Durham 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 

Councillor Angela Surtees, Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on County Durham’s support for 
vulnerable refugees and seeks approval to participate in the UK’s global 
resettlement programme following the conclusion of current 
resettlement schemes in 2020. 

Executive summary 

2 In 2015 County Durham pledged to play its part in supporting the UK’s 
commitment to assist some of the world’s most vulnerable refugees.  
With no significant experience of delivering humanitarian support, the 
council developed a model to support refugee resettlement in County 
Durham in a collaborative approach with partners and services.   

3 Since 2016, when County Durham welcomed its first refugee arrivals, 
the cou
[...]
dentical terms for the 
programme for year two onwards as part of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review. 

7 County Durham’s participation in a refugee resettlement programme 
following the conclusion of existing resettlement schemes in 2020 would 
demonstrate the council’s commitment to contribute to the UK’s 
humanitarian assistance effort in a way which offers genuine support to 
vulnerable individuals and families in line with local circumstances. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) note progress on County Durham’s commitment to assist 
between 250 and 300 individuals under the Vulnerable Persons’ 
and Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Programmes. 

(b) agree to participate in the UK’s new global refugee resettlement 
programme over the next four years following conclusion of the 
current resettlement schemes in 2020, proportionate with the 
county’s share of the national population, subject to: 

(i) the government confirming future funding arrangements in 
line with the current programme; and 

Page 866



(ii) ongoing monitoring continues to demonstrate that the 
programme to resettle refugees can be effectively delivered 
in the county. 

(c) agree that in the event it is considered that the programme 
cannot continue to be effectively delivered, the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and the key partners 
highlighted in paragraph 43, is delegated authority to determine 
whether the level of involvement should reduce or cease. 

  

Page 867



Background 

9 In 2015 the government announced a commitment to assist 20,000 
vulnerable refugees caught up in the crisis in Syria.  This was followed 
by an announcement to support 3,000 vulnerable children and their 
families displaced in the Middle East and North Africa Region.  The 
government appealed to local authorities to help deliver this promise 
through the Vulnerable Persons’ Resettlement Scheme and the 
Vulner
[...]


Document is Restricted

Page 1097

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1287

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1303

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1319

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1325

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019
	4 Selective Licensing Scheme - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/05/19]
	4 Selective Licensing Evidence 2 Report
	4 Selective Licensing Evidence 3 Appendix A - The data
	4 Selective Licensing Evidence 4 Appendix B - Schedule 4
	4 Selective Licensing 5 EIA

	5 Leisure Transformation - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/11/19]
	Leisure A Appendix 2 Physical-Activity-A-Social-Solution-2017
	1 Appendix 3a
	1 Appendix 3b active-lives-adult-november-17-18-report
	1 Appendix 4 ALS DURHAM - Stage 2 Condition Review costs
	1 Appendix 5 Durham CC_Social Value analysis_v3.0_4global_120819
	1 Appendix 6 Sport England Facilities Planning Model Sports Halls
	1 Appendix 6a
	1 Appendix 7 Alliance Leisure - UK Leisure Framework Process Summary
	1 Appendix 8 -  LFFP DCFA

	6 Roads and Street Works Permit Scheme - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/10/19]
	7 High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Council Activity Report - Report of Chief Executive
	9 Local Lettings Agency - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
	10 County Durham Enhanced Engagement with Children and Young People - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	11 WASPI Concessionary Travel Scheme - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
	12 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny committee's review of Durham County Council's proposed allotment policy - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	12 Review OandS Report App 2
	12 Review OandS Report App 3

	13 Humanitarian Support in County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
	14 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018-19 - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public Health
	14 Health Protection Appendix

	17 Leisure Transformation - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/11/19]
	17 Appendix 2 Alliance Leisure - Phase 1 report
	17 Leisure Report B phase 1 Appendix 2 - Durham Catchment Assessment Report
	17 Leisure Report B phase 1 Appendix 4 - Durham Competitor Analysis Summary Report 180618
	17 Leisure Report B phase 1 Appendix 7 - Durham County Sports Halls National Run Report 28 August 2018
	17 Leisure Report B phase 1  Appendix 8 -  Durham County Swimming Pools National Run Report 28 Aug 2018
	17 Appendix 3 a DURHAM - Leisure Prospectus Stage 2 Design Feasibility
	17 appendix 3 b ALS DURHAM - Stage 2 Indicative Capital Investment Summary
	17 Appendix 3 c ALS DURHAM - Stage 2 Combined Summary
	17 Appendix 3 d ALS DURHAM - Stage 2 Condition Review (003)

	18 North East First Credit Union Financial Support - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services [CORP/R/20/01]
	18 NEFCU Appendix 2
	18 NEFCU Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 15 January 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair  

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Allen, L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Napier, A Patterson, K Shaw,  
B Stephens and A Surtees  
 
Also Present: 

Councillors E Adam, B Avery, A Batey, J Clare, R Crute, A Hopgood, B Kellett,      
J Shuttleworth, J Turnbull and M Wilkes  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair advised that it was the last 
cabinet meeting that Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services would attend prior to leaving the council later in the month. Cabinet 
members wished him well for his future and noted there would be the opportunity 
at the council meeting to express their thanks and best wishes. 

 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Selective Licensing Scheme [Key Decision: REAL/05/19] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which sought approval for the introduction of a Selective 
Licensing Scheme (SLS) for privately rented homes in parts of County 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



 

5 Leisure Transformation [Key Decision: REAL/11/19] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which sought an in-principle agreement to a 
transformation programme for leisure centres (for copy see file of minutes). 

 
Councillor Marshall in responding to questions from Councillor Wilkes 
explained that it was the first step in modernising leisure facilities across the 
county and was to be seen in the context of the work on towns and villages 
to improve opportunities for communities. The report was to agree headlines 
and confirm the budget, then they would look to involve local people and 
ensure local councillors are at the centre of the process. A programme would 
be developed to inform local members of the timescales for their facilities and 
future public engagement.  
 
Cabinet members welcomed the proposals to develop leisure services noting 
that this involved a comprehensive review of the service provision and would 
be a major investment which would improve lives of those in county Durham. 
They commented on the amount of work that had already been undertaken 
and looked forward to developing the proposals further. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Roads and Street Works Permit Scheme [Key Decision: 
REAL/10/19] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which sought approval for the introduction of a street 
works permit scheme with the implementation of the County Council of 
Durham Roads and Street Works permit scheme and a new staffing structure 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on spend and pressures on the High Needs Block (HNB) 
of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which supports Special Educational 



Needs and Disability (SEND) and inclusion support services for children and 
young people (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

8 Council Activity Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on progress towards delivering some of the council’s key priorities 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Cabinet members commented on the vast range of activity being undertaken 
in the county ranging from culture, sport and leisure activities to the 
measures in place to reduce fuel poverty and help vulnerable people. They 
thanked officers, members and partners for the work undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

9 Local Lettings Agency  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which provided an update on the governance structure of 
the Local Lettings Agency (LLA) and provided a general update on the 
scheme (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

10 County Durham Enhanced Engagement with Children and Young 
People  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services which sought agreement for the implementation of 
a number of recommendations to enhance how the Council engages with 
children and young people (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

 
 



11 WASPI Concessionary Travel Scheme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which proposed the introduction of a discretionary local 
travel concession to assist women across County Durham who have been 
most impacted by the changes to the Government’s State Pension Age 
(SPA) (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 

 

12 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
committee's review of Durham County Council's proposed 
allotment policy  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the findings and recommendations of the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s review on 
Durham County Council’s proposed allotment policy (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor E Adam, Chair of the Environment and Sustainable Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report and the findings from the review. 
Cabinet members thanked the Chair and its members for the work they had 
undertaken and welcomed the comprehensive review report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

13 Humanitarian Support in County Durham  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services which provided an update on County Durham’s support for 
vulnerable refugees and sought approval to participate in the UK’s global 
resettlement programme following the conclusion of the current resettlement 
schemes in 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 



14 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018-19  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services and Director of Public Health which provided an update on 
health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

15 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

16 Leisure Transformation [Key Decision: REAL/11/19] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which provided detailed business planning information in 
respect of the proposed transformation programme for leisure centres (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Marshall responded to questions from Councillor Wilkes about 
future provision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

17 North East First Credit Union Financial Support - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services [CORP/R/20/01] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services which outlined the financial 
support provided to North East First Credit Union (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 


